5.1 CBA Trees undertook a tree survey in accordance with BS5837:2012 on 4th, 6th 

and 17th March 2025.  The tree survey exercise identified 84 (eighty four) 
individual trees, 14 (fourteen) groups of trees containing 5 (five) noted trees, 2 
(two) hedges and 3 (three) woodland containing 108 (one hundred and eight) 
noted on or adjacent to the site; the Tree Survey Schedule and Tree Survey 
Plan (CBA10637.01A TSP) are appended at CB1. 

5.2 Tree Categorisation Method 

Category U =  Trees in such a condition that any value would be lost within 

10 years or should be removed for reasons of sound